Company has determined are not economically feasible remained capitalized as long as the area-of-interest was not
subject to impairment.

Following a periodic review performed by the Securities and Exchange Commission (�SEC�) Staff, the Company
concluded that this accounting treatment was inappropriate in certain respects and have restated the 2008 consolidated
financial statements to write-off capitalized costs for projects the Company has determined are not economically
feasible in the period such determination was made. Refer to a more detailed discussion of our accounting policy in
�Exploration and development costs� below.

127

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 235

Table of Contents

ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

The effect of the restatement on the financial statements as of December 31, 2008 and for the year ended
December 31, 2008 is as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet data at December 31, 2008:

Application

As
As Restated

Before of New

Originally Restatement
Application of

New Accounting As

Reported Adjustment
Accounting
Standard Standard Restated

(Dollars in thousands)

Assets
Construction-in-process $ 404,052 $ (9,828) $ 394,224 $ � $ 394,224
Deferred financing and lease
costs, net 16,127 � 16,127 3,113 19,240

Total assets $ 1,637,691 $ (9,828) $ 1,627,863 $ 3,113 $ 1,630,976

Liabilities and equity
Liability associated with sale of
tax benefits $ � $ � $ � $ 113,327 $ 113,327
Deferred income taxes 33,231 (3,604) 29,627 � 29,627

Total liabilities 674,018 (3,604) 670,414 113,327 783,741

Minority interest 117,245 � 117,245 (117,245) �

Equity:
The Company�s stockholders�
equity:
Common stock 45 � 45 � 45
Additional paid-in capital 701,273 � 701,273 � 701,273
Retained earnings 144,465 (6,224) 138,241 � 138,241
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 645 � 645 � 645

846,428 (6,224) 840,204 � 840,204
Noncontrolling interest � � � 7,031 7,031

Total equity 846,428 (6,224) 840,204 7,031 847,235

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 236

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,637,691 $ (9,828) $ 1,627,863 $ 3,113 $ 1,630,976

128

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 237

Table of Contents

ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income data for the year ended December 31, 2008:

As restated
Before Application

As
Application

of of New

Originally Restatement
New

Accounting Accounting As
Reported Adjustment Standard Standard Restated

(Dollars in thousands)

Write-off of unsuccessful exploration
activities $ � $ (9,828) $ (9,828) $ � $ (9,828)

Operating income 60,607 (9,828) 50,779 � 50,779

Other income (expense):
Interest income 3,118 � 3,118 � 3,118
Interest expense, net (7,677) � (7,677) (7,268) (14,945)
Foreign currency translation and
transaction losses (7,721) � (7,721) � (7,721)
Income attributable to sale of tax benefits � � � 18,118 18,118
Other non-operating expense, net (3,424) � (3,424) � (3,424)

Income before income taxes, minority
interest, and equity in income of investees 44,903 (9,828) 35,075 10,850 45,925
Income tax provision (7,962) 3,604 (4,358) � (4,358)
Minority interest 11,166 � 11,166 (11,166) �
Equity in income of investees, net 1,725 � 1,725 � 1,725

Net income 49,832 (6,224) 43,608 (316) 43,292
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest � � � 316 316

Net income attributable to the Company�s
stockholders $ 49,832 $ (6,224) $ 43,608 $ � $ 43,608

Comprehensive income:
Net income $ 49,832 $ (6,224) $ 43,608 $ (316) $ 43,292
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of
related taxes:
Currency translation adjustment (885) � (885) � (885)

�

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 238

Amortization of unrealized gains in
respect of derivative
instruments designated for cash flow
hedge (293) � (293) � (293)
Change in unrealized gains or losses on
marketable �
securities available-for-sale 435 � 435 � 435

Comprehensive income 49,089 (6,224) 42,865 (316) 42,549
Comprehensive loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest � � � 316 316

Comprehensive income attributable to the
Company�s stockholders $ 49,089 $ (6,224) $ 42,865 $ � $ 42,865

The effect of the restatement on the consolidated financial statements for the three- month period ended December 31,
2008 is disclosed in Note 21. The Company also revised its consolidated financial statements as of and for the
three-month period ended September 30, 2009 to reduce net income by approximately $1.5 million to expense
previously capitalized exploration and development costs related to a project which the Company determined in the
third quarter of 2009 would not support commercial operations. The effect of the revision is disclosed in Note 21.

129

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K